M t Los Angeles County
e rO Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza

@ 3rd Floor Board Room
) B r R Los Angeles, CA
Metro oard Report

File #: 2021-0357, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 28.

OPERATIONS, SAFETY, AND CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE
JUNE 17, 2021

SUBJECT: INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION SERVICES
ACTION: APPROVE CONTRACT MODIFICATION

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to execute Contract Modification No. 8 to Contract
No.PS560810024798 with RMI International, Inc. (RMI) to continue providing existing infrastructure
protection services, increase the not-to-exceed contract value by $15,000,000 from $105,453,758 to
$120,453,758, and extend the period of performance from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

ISSUE

The existing contract will expire on September 30, 2021. In order to continue the existing
infrastructure protection services at Metro stations, parking lots/structures, and critical infrastructures,
Contract Modification No. 8 is required. This modification will also allow time for System Security and
Law Enforcement (SSLE) to conduct a comprehensive evaluation of Metro’s existing infrastructure
protection service requirements and consult with the newly formed Public Safety Advisory Committee
(PSAC) in the development of the revised scope of services resulting in a new solicitation.

BACKGROUND

RMI provides critical infrastructure protection services at selected locations of the regional Metro
System to protect Metro assets and to prevent unlawful entry into secured areas, which if breached
can disrupt Metro Operations and put Metro staff at risk. In order to continue to provide preventative
physical security at Metro stations, parking lots/structures, and critical infrastructures, and to increase
visible protection presence at bus/rail maintenance facilities consistent with industry best practices,
Contract Modification No. 8 is required. Metro staff will continue to manage all areas being patrolled
and guarded by RMI in an effort to deter and detect threats, mitigate security risks while minimizing
costs wherever possible.

DISCUSSION

Under this contract, RMI provides infrastructure protection services at selected locations of the
regional Metro System, including rail and bus lines, stations, transit facilities, parking lots,
construction sites, bus and rail operating divisions, and maintenance facilities. It also provides
additional protection services on an as-needed basis for special events and emergencies.

Metro Page 1 of 3 Printed on 4/2/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0357, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 28.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

This Board action will not have any negative impact on establishing safety standards.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The increase requested is to modify the current contract value from $105,453,758 to $120,453,758.
The funding is included in the FY22 Adopted Budget ($23.7M) aligned to System Security & Law
Enforcement within cost center 2612, Account 50399 and extend the current contract period of
performance for an additional six (6) month term on the current multi-year contract. At the termination
of the contract extension, it is anticipated the new Request for Proposal (RFP) and award for
Infrastructure Protection Services will be in place commencing April 1, 2022.

Impact to Budget

The FY22 Adopted Budget includes $23.7 million allocated for contract services in Cost Center 2612,
Account 50399 and multiple operating projects. The source of funds for this contract modification will
be local operating funds including Proposition A, C, TDA, Measure R, and Measure M taxes. These
funds are eligible for Bus and Rail operations.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

The recommendation supports strategic plan goal 2.1 of committing to improving security. To achieve
this goal, Metro will rely on a multi-layered, integrated security program that comprises of plans,
organizing, equipment, training, exercises, technology, public awareness, and regional partnerships
and collaborations.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

Alternatives to this staff recommendation is not recommended because Metro currently does not
have internal resources to provide the necessary level of staffing needed to safeguard its critical
infrastructures and the assets and, employees at those locations. Further, discontinuation of the
current levels of protection services will significantly increase known security risks related to crime,
security breaches, and acts of terrorism.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute Modification No. 8 to Contract No. PS560810024798 with
RMI International, Inc., to continue to provide infrastructure protection services to the end of the
extended contract term.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary
Attachment B - Contract Modification / Change Order Log

Metro Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/2/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0357, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 28.

Attachment C - DEOD Summary

Prepared by: Cathryn Banuelos, Chief Administrative Analyst, System Security and Law
Enforcement Officer, (213) 922-7650

Reviewed by: Judy Gerhardt, Chief System Security and Law Enforcement Officer, (213) 922-

4811
Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

Chief Executive Officer

Metro Page 3 of 3 Printed on 4/2/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

